

No. 05-51

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARIO A. BUSTILLO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GENE M. JOHNSON, DIRECTOR  
OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Virginia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
MARIO A. BUSTILLO**

---

JOHN C. KIYONAGA  
526 King Street  
Suite 213  
Alexandria, VA 22413  
(703) 730-0009

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK T. STANCIL  
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.  
ANDREW J. BRAUER  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400  
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Article 36 Creates Enforceable, Individual Rights .....	1
A. There Is No Presumption Against The Recognition Of Individual Rights Under Treaties.....	1
B. Article 36 Unequivocally Creates Individual Rights.....	6
II. Article 36 Requires States To Afford Foreign Nationals A Meaningful Opportunity To Assert Treaty Violations.....	11
A. State Procedural Bars May Not Preclude A Meaningful Opportunity To Assert Treaty Rights .....	12
B. The Treaty Does Not Permit Responsibility To Be Shifted To The Foreign National's Lawyer .....	15
C. <i>Breard v. Greene</i> Does Not Control This Case.....	18
D. The Supremacy Clause Controls This Case.....	19
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985) .....	10
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	20
<i>Argentine Republic v. Ameralda Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	4
<i>Asakura v. Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924) .....	6
<i>Bacardi Corp. v. Domentech</i> , 311 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	2
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	10
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browder v. Director, Ill. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) .....	12
<i>Canada v. Van Bergen</i> , [2000] 261 A.R. 387 (Alta. Crim. App. (Can.)) .....	10
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	7
<i>Charlton v. Kelly</i> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913) .....	2
<i>Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 12 (Mar. 31) .....	11, 18, 20
<i>Case Concerning the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations (Paraguay v. U. S.)</i> , 1998 I.C.J. 99 (Apr. 9) .....	18
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	17
<i>Edye v. Robertson (Head Money Cases)</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884) .....	2, 3
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829) .....	2, 3
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>Gonzaga v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	3
<i>Guinan v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 769 (1950) .....	4, 5
<i>LaGrand Case (F.R.G. v. U.S.)</i> , 2001 I.C.J. 104 (June 27) .....	11, 18
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 263 (1892) .....	7
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	14, 15
<i>Medellín v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2088 (2005) .....	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) .....	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	20
<i>R. v. Abbederis</i> (1981) 51 F.L.R. 99 (N.S.W. Crim. App. (Austl.)) .....	11
<i>R. v. Partak</i> , [2001] 160 C.C.C. (3d) 553 (Ont. Super. Ct. of Justice (Can.)) .....	10
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	5
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994) .....	5
<i>Slayton v. Parrigan</i> , 205 S.E.2d 680 (Va. 1974) .....	14
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	1, 6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	20
<i>Torres v. Mullin</i> , 124 S. Ct. 919 (2003).....	12, 17
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956) .....	7
<i>United States v. Espinosa-Orlando</i> , 704 F.2d 507 (11th Cir. 1983)) .....	7
<i>United States v. Jung Ah Lung</i> , 124 U.S. 621 (1888).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989).....	2
<i>United States v. The Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) .....	6
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	14
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796) .....	6
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	2

## TREATIES AND STATUTES

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr.  
24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261:

Art. 36.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. 36(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. 36(1)(a).....	6
Art. 36(1)(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. 36(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 4
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654 .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
V. Jackson, <i>World Habeas Corpus</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 303 (2006) .....	20
Memorial of the United States, <i>United States Diplomatic &amp; Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran)</i> , 1980 I.C.J. Pleadings at 174 .....	10
2 Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	2
Report of the United States Delegation to the Conference on Consular Relations, S. Exec. Doc. E, 91st Cong., 1st Sess., May 8, 1969 .....	8
Senate Exec. Rep. No. 9, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) .....	9, 14
Summary Records of the 535th Meeting, 1 Y.B. Int'l Law Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1960 .....	7, 8
U.N. Conference on Consular Relations: Official Records, U.N. Doc. A/Conf.25/16, U.N. Sales No. 63.X.2 (1963)	
1 U.N. Official Records .....	9, 13
2 U.N. Official Records .....	13
U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, Annual Social and Econ. Supp., 2003 .....	17
U.S. Department Of State Foreign Affairs Manual, 7 FAM 420 (2004) .....	16
